not purport to represent what the Combined Group’s financial position and results of operations actually
would have been if the Merger had been completed on the dates indicated nor do they purport to
represent the results of operations for any future period or the financial condition at any future date.
LSEG Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised
financial information contained in this Part XI (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for the
Combined Group). KPMG LLP’s report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is set out on
Part B of this Part XI (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for the Combined Group).

Information for HoldCo is not included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information because
HoldCo did not exist at any time during the period ended 31 December 2015 and, even if it were assumed
to have been in existence, would not have had a meaningful or material impact on the Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information.

118

Unaudited pro forma Income Statement

Deutsche Pro forma adjustmentsLSEG Börse
Year Ended Year ended Tax benefit of Pro Forma
31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15 Transaction costs transaction costs Combined
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5) Group
EURm EURm EURm EURm EURm

Revenue
Total income ..... 1,955.1 2,797.0 — — 4,752.1
Cost of sales ..... (173.0) (429.6) — — (602.6)

Gross profit ..... 1,782.1 2,367.4 — — 4,149.5

Expenses
Operating expenses before
amortisation of purchased
intangible assets and non-recurring
items ..... (976.3) (1,243.4) — — (2,219.7)
Amortisation of purchased
intangible assets and non-recurring
items ..... (249.2) (131.4) (308.4) — (689.0)
Gain on disposal of asset ..... 0.7 — — 0.7

Operating profit ..... 557.3 992.6 (308.4) — 1,241.5

Net interest expense ..... (94.1) (42.4) — — (136.5)
Income taxes ..... (66.3) (249.0) 78.5 (236.8)

Profit from continuing operations . . 396.9 701.2 (308.4) 78.5 868.2

Profit attributable to
non-controlling interests ..... 39.1 35.7 — — 74.8
Profit attributable to equity holders . 357.8 665.5 (308.4) 78.5 793.4

Profit from continuing operations . . 396.9 701.2 (308.4) 78.5 868.2

Add back:
Continuing Non-recurring items
(Note 6) ..... 42.3 128.5 308.4 — 479.2
Continuing Amortisation and
depreciation (Note 7) ..... 287.4 143.7 — — 431.1
Continuing Taxation ..... 66.3 249.0 (78.5) 236.8
Continuing Net interest expense . . . 94.1 42.4 — — 136.5

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing
operations ..... 887.0 1,264.8 — — 2,151.8

Profit from discontinued operations 95.2 — — — 95.2
Add back:
Discontinued Non-recurring items . . 30.7 — — — 30.7
Discontinued Amortisation and
depreciation ..... 9.8 — — — 9.8
Discontinued Taxation ..... 39.3 — — — 39.3
Discontinued Net interest income . . (2.9) — — — (2.9)

Adjusted EBITDA from
discontinued operations ..... 172.1 — — — 172.1

Adjusted EBITDA ..... 1,059.1 1,264.8 — — 2,323.9

Dividends
Interim paid ..... 51.7 — — — 51.7
Final proposed ..... 120.9 420.1 — — 541.0

Total ..... 172.6 420.1 — — 592.7

119

Unaudited pro forma Net Assets Statement

Pro forma
Adjustments

Estimated
Elimination excess of

of purchase
Deutsche purchased consideration Tax

LSEG Börse intangibles over net benefits of Pro
as at as at and assets Transaction transaction Forma

31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15 goodwill acquired costs costs Combined
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) Group
EURm EURm EURm EURm EURm EURm EURm

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 127.8 109.7 — — — — 237.5
Intangible assets ..... 5,039.6 4,633.0 (9,024.9) 29,049.2 — — 29,696.9
Investments in associates ..... 0.4 38.5 — — — — 38.9
Deferred tax assets ..... 47.1 148.3 — — — — 195.4
Derivative financial instruments . . . . . 30.5 32.3 — — — — 62.8
Receivables and securities from banking
business ..... — 2,018.6 — — — — 2,018.6
Financial instruments held by CCPs . . . — 7,175.2 — — — — 7,175.2
Available for sale investments ..... 83.0 219.4 — — — — 302.4
Retirement benefit asset ..... 34.3 — — — — — 34.3
Other non-current assets ..... 62.6 11.9 74.5

5,425.3 14,386.9 (9,024.9) 29,049.2 — — 39,836.4

Current assets
Inventories ..... 5.0 — — — — — 5.0
Trade and other receivables ..... 450.7 1,581.1 — — — — 2,031.8
Derivative financial instruments . . . . . 34.7 — — — — — 34.7

CCP financial assets ..... 582,626.4 126,289.6 — — — — 708,916.0
CCP cash and cash equivalents
(restricted) ..... 38,698.3 26,870.0 — — — — 65,568.3

CCP clearing business assets ..... 621,324.7 153,159.6 — — — — 774,484.3
Receivables and securities from banking
business ..... — 10,142.9 — — — — 10,142.9
Current tax ..... 9.8 94.2 — — — — 104.0
Assets held at fair value ..... 13.5 — — — — — 13.5
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,257.0 711.1 1,968.1

623,095.4 165,688.9 — — — — 788,784.3

Assets held for sale ..... 1,732.7 — 1,732.7

Total assets ..... 630,253.4 180,075.8 (9,024.9) 29,049.2 — — 830,353.4

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... 615.5 549.1 — — 308.4 — 1,473.0
Derivative financial instruments . . . . . — — — — — — —
CCP clearing business liabilities . . . . . 621,290.4 152,875.5 — — — — 774,165.9
Liabilities from banking business . . . . . — 11,681.4 — — — — 11,681.4
Current tax ..... 4.8 316.7 — — — (78.5) 243.0
Borrowings ..... 1,265.5 42.2 — — — — 1,307.7
Other current provisions ..... — 330.4 — — — — 330.4
Provisions ..... 2.0 — 2.0

623,178.2 165,795.3 — — 308.4 (78.5) 789,203.5

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings ..... 923.4 2,546.5 — — — — 3,469.9
Derivative financial instruments . . . . . — — — — — — —
Deferred income ..... 3.0 — — — — — 3.0
Financial instruments held by CCPs . . . — 7,175.2 — — — — 7,175.2
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 851.1 581.3 — — — — 1,432.4
Retirement benefit obligation ..... 55.2 140.7 — — — — 195.9
Other non-current liabilities ..... 148.0 10.0 — — — — 158.0
Provisions ..... 12.7 131.7 144.4

1,993.4 10,585.4 — — — — 12,578.8

Liabilities held for sale ..... 733.3 — 733.3

Total liabilities ..... 625,904.9 176,380.7 — — 308.4 (78.5) 802,515.6

Net assets ..... 4,348.5 3,695.1 (9,024.9) 29,049.2 (308.4) 78.5 27,837.8

120

Notes:

1. LSEG financial information for the year ended 31 December 2015

The IFRS information for LSEG was extracted without material adjustment from the audited consolidated
financial statements of LSEG for the year ended 31 December 2015 prepared in accordance with IFRS as
adopted by the EU.

An average rate of exchange of EUR1.3782 = GBP1 and a spot rate of EUR1.3605 = GBP1 have been
used to convert the financial information for LSEG into Euro for the year ended 31 December 2015 and

[…]

Continuing amortisation and depreciation of GBP208.5 million (EUR287.3 million) has been calculated by
adding the continuing amortisation of purchased intangible items of GBP149.6 million to the continuing
depreciation and non -acquisition software amortisation of GBP58.9 million in each case as disclosed in
LSEG plc’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 prepared in accordance with IFRS
as adopted by the EU.

Deutsche Börse AG

Amortisation and depreciation of EUR143.7 million has been extracted without material adjustment from
the income statement of Deutsche Börse AG for the year ended 31 December 2015.

8. Other adjustments

(a) Other than Merger-related costs the pro forma income statement and net asset statement do not
reflect any performance related costs that may crystallise on acquisition; and

(b) No adjustment has been made to reflect the trading results of LSEG or the Deutsche Börse Group
since 31 December 2015 or any other change in the financial position in this period.

122

Additional pro forma financial information

1. Segmental analysis of revenue

Deutsche Pro-forma
LSEG Börse Pro-forma Percentage of

EURm(a) Group EURm(b) Adjustments(c) EURm total revenue

Capital Markets ..... 455.2 — — 455.2
Xetra ..... — 211.1 (41.3) 169.8

Total capital markets ..... 455.2 211.1 (41.3) 625.0 14 per cent.
LCH. Clearnet ..... 416.4 — 52.4 468.8
Eurex ..... — 1,208.7 41.3 1,250.0

Total derivatives trading and clearing 416.4 1,208.7 93.7 1,718.8 38 per cent.
Post-trade services ..... 123.8 — (52.4) 71.4
Clearstream ..... — 901.1 — 901.1

Total settlement, custody and
collateral management ..... 123.8 901.1 (52.4) 972.5 21 per cent.
Information services ..... 713.1 — — 713.1
Technology Services ..... 111.1 — — 111.1
Market data and services ..... — 447.9 — 447.9

Total Information services and
technology ..... 824.2 447.9 — 1,272.1 28 per cent.
Other, including consolidation
adjustments ..... 6.2 (46.0) — (39.8)

Total revenue ..... 1,825.8 2,722.8 — 4,548.6 100 per cent.

(a) Figures for LSEG Group were extracted without material adjustment from Note 4 to the audited consolidated financial
statements of LSEG for the year ended 31 December 2015 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU. An
average rate of exchange of EUR1.3782 = GBP1 has been used to convert this information into Euro.

(b) Figures for Deutsche Börse Group were extracted without material adjustment from Note 4 to the audited consolidated
financial statements of Deutsche Börse for the year ended 31 December 2015 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by
the EU.

(c) The adjustments are to reallocate Deutsche Börse Group’s Xetra clearing fees (disclosed in Note 4 as explained in (b) above)
and LSEG CC&G to derivatives trading and clearing. Figures for the LSEG adjustment were extracted without material
adjustment from the Section titled ‘Financial review’ of the Strategic Report included in the annual report of LSEG for the year
ended 31 December 2015. An average rate of exchange of EUR1.3782 = GBP1 has been used to convert this information into
Euro.

2. Further analysis of Information Services and Technology revenue:

Pro-forma
Deutsche Percentage of

LSEG Börse Pro-forma information
EURm(a) Group EURm(b) EURm services revenue

Index revenue ..... 480.9 114.0 594.9 59 per cent.
Information revenue ..... 113.3 181.2 294.5 29 per cent.
Other information services revenue ..... 118.9 — 118.9 12 per cent.

Total information services revenue ..... 713.1 295.2 1,008.3 100 per cent.
Technology revenue ..... 111.1 152.7 263.8

Total information services and technology revenue . 824.2 447.9 1,272.1

(a) Figures for LSEG Group were extracted without material adjustment from the Section titled ‘Financial review’ of the Strategic
Report included in the annual report of LSEG for the year ended 31 December 2015. An average rate of exchange of
EUR1.3782 = £1 has been used to convert this information into Euro.

(b) Figures for Deutsche Börse Group were extracted without material adjustment from Note 4 to audited consolidated financial
statements of Deutsche Börse for the year ended 31 December 2015 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU.

123

3. Geographical analysis of revenue

Deutsche Pro-forma
LSEG Börse Pro-forma Percentage of

EURm(a) Group EURm(b) EURm total revenue

Total Europe ..... 1,512.9 2,212.8 3,725.7 82 per cent.
Total Americas ..... 216.0 429.6 645.6 14 per cent.
Other ..... 96.9 126.4 223.3 5 per cent.
Consolidation adjustments ..... — (46.0) (46.0)

Total revenue ..... 1,825.8 2,722.8 4,548.6 100 per cent.

(a) Figures for LSEG were extracted without material adjustment from Note 4 to the audited consolidated financial statements of
LSEG for the year ended 31 December 2015 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU. An average rate of
exchange of EUR1.3782 = £1 has been used to convert this information into Euro. The ‘‘other’’ category for LSEG may include
countries in Europe or Americas falling outside top four countries by revenue.

(b) Figures for the Deutsche Börse Group were extracted without material adjustment from Note 35 to the audited consolidated
financial statements of Deutsche Börse for the year ended 31 December 2015 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by